

No. 77629-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAYAKRISHNAN K. NAIR

Appellant,

vs.

RICHARD J. SYMMES, Individually and on Behalf of the Marital
Community Comprised of RICHARD J. SYMMES and JANE DOE
SYMMES, and SYMMES LAW GROUP, PLLC, a Washington
Professional Limited Liability Company,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brian J. Waid
WSBA No. 26038
WAID LAW OFFICE, PLLC
5400 California Ave. S. W., Ste D
Seattle, Washington 98136
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
Issues Pertaining to the Assignment of Error.	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Facts	2
B. Proceedings in the Trial Court	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
1. Standard of Review: <i>De Novo</i>	8
2. Dismissal Under CR 12(b)(6) Should Only Be Granted “Sparingly and With Care.”	9
3. Under CR 12(b)(6), Nair’s Allegations Are Taken as True.	9
4. Symmes Had the Burden of Proving Entitlement to Dismissal Based Upon Collateral Estoppel.	10
5. Subject to Constitutional Limitations, Federal Common Law Governs Application of Collateral Estoppel in This Appeal.	10
6. The Bankruptcy Trustee, Not Mr. Nair, Owned The Legal Malpractice Claim at the Time of the Symmes’ Fee Hearing.	13
7. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply Because Nair Could Not Have Sued Symmes for Legal Malpractice Prior to Dismissal of His Bankruptcy.	14

V. CONCLUSION20

Proof of Service.21

RAP 10.4(c) APPENDIX OF STATUTES

11 USCA §323

11 USCA §329

11 USCA §330

11 USCA §348

11 USCA § 349

11 USCA § 521

11 USCA §541

11 USCA § 554

11 USCA §704

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 2016

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 7001

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 7017

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases Cited:

Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc., 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)16

Bartley-Williams v. Kendall, Id. 134 Wn. App. 95,
138 P.3d 1103 (2006) 15

Chambers–Castanes v. King County, 100 Wn.2d 275,
669 P.2d 451 (1983) 9

<i>Christensen v. Grant Cnty. Hosp., Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d957 (2004)	8
<i>Corrigal v. Ball & Dodd Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 959, 577 P.2d 580 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 881 P.2d 216 (1994)	9
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 289, 351 P.3d 862 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Forston-Kemmerer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 387, 393 P.3d 849 (2017)	18
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001)	12
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988)	9
<i>In re Parentage of C.M.F.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 411, 314 P.3d 1109 (2013)	9
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014)	12
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 95, 359 P.3d 714 (2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)	8
<i>LeMond v. State DOL</i> , 143 Wn. App. 797, 180 P.3d 829 (2008)	10
<i>Northwest Wholesale, Inc. v. PAC Organic Fruit, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 459, 334 P.3d 63 (2014)	10, 12
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	9
<i>Schibel v. Eymann</i> , 189 Wn.2d 93, 399 P.3d 1129 (2017)	8, 12
<i>Shandola v. Henry</i> , 198 Wn. App. 889, 396 P.3d 395 (2017)	13
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wash.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989)	13

<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dept.</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 409 P.3d	19
160 (2018)	
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery</i> , 114 Wn. App. 299, 57 P.3d 300 (2002)	10
<i>Tenore v. AT & T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998) .	8
<i>Woodley v. Myers Capital Corp.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 328, 835 P.2d 239 (1992)	10, 11

Washington Statutes and Rules Cited:

CR 8(c)	10
CR 12(b)(6)	1, 8, 9
CR 60(b)(11)	13
Wash. Const, Art. I § 21	13

Non-Washington State Cases Cited:

<i>D.A. Elia Const. Corp. v. Damon & Morey</i> , 389 B.R. 314	11, 15
(W.D.N.Y. 2008)	
<i>Ellwanger v. Budsberg</i> , 140 B.R. 891 (Bankr.W.D.Wash.1992)	14
<i>Grausz v. Englander</i> , 321 F.3d 467 (4 th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Flores</i> , 2010 WL 6259989 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Hickman</i> , 384 B.R. 832 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Iannochino</i> , 242 F.3d 36 (1 st Cir. 2001)	15
<i>In re Lopez</i> , 2017 WL 443540 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>In re Neuton</i> , 922 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir.1990)	14
<i>In re Ryerson</i> , 739 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir.1984)	14

<i>Intellogic Trace, Inc. v. Buccino & Associates, Inc.</i> ,	15, 16
226 B.R. 382 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 15
<i>Langenkamp v. C.A. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42, 111 S. Ct. 330,	19
112 L. Ed.2d 343 (1991).	
<i>Penthouse Media Group, Inc. v. Pachulski Stang Ziehl &</i>	18
<i>Jones, LLP</i> , 406 B.R. 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	
<i>Quest Integrity USA, LLC v. A.Hak Indus. Servs. US, LLC</i> , 2017	11
WL 3237372 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793, 116 S.Ct. 1761,	
135 L.Ed.2d 76 (1996)	12
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	10
<i>Sierra Switchboard Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 705	
(9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Suter v. Goedert</i> , 396 B.R. 535 (D. Nev. 2008)	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161, 2171,	
171 L. Ed. 2d 155 (2008)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Utah Const. & Min. Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394,	
86 S. Ct. 1545, 16 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1966).	19
<i>Wehrli v. County of Orange</i> , 175 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999).	19

Other Authorities Cited:

11 USCA §323	14
11 USCA §329.	19
11 USCA §330.	19

11 USCA §348(f)(1)(A).....14

11 USCA § 349(b)(3).....14

11 USCA §521(a).....14

11 USCA §541(a)(1)..... 13

11 USCA § 554(d)..... 14

11 USCA §704.....14

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 2016.....19

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 7001(1).....15

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 7017..... 14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 17..... 14

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 (1982)11, 18

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29 (1982)16

Trautman, *Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation*..... 18
in Washington, 60 Wash. L. Rev. 805 (1985).

United States Constitution, art. IV §1..... 11
